

Nos. 16-FS-447 & 16-FS-603

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE: R.J., Jr.
IN RE: J.Q.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN AND
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Josh Gupta-Kagan (D.C. Bar No. 496202)
University of South Carolina School of Law
701 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29208
(803) 777-3393
jgkagan@mailbox.sc.edu
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*,
National Association of Counsel for Children

Jonathan H. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 449274)
Stephanie Troyer (D.C. Bar No. 976047)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-1161
jlevy@legalaiddc.org
stroyer@legalaiddc.org
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*,
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia

RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT

In re: R.J., Jr.; GAL, appellant, No. 16-FS-447.

In re: J.Q.; GAL, appellant, No. 16-FS-603.

The National Association of Counsel for Children is a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation. It has no parent corporations, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia is a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation. It has no parent corporations, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

Amici certify that the following listed parties appeared below and on appeal:

Guardian *Ad Litem* Aida Vindell, Esq., in the proceeding below and Abraham Sisson, Esq., Melissa Colangelo, Esq., and Aida Vindell, Esq. in this appeal.

R.J., Sr., appellees' father, represented by Karen Mitchell, Esq., in the proceeding below and in this appeal.

A.Q., appellees' mother, represented by Lisa Orlow, Esq., in the proceeding below and in this appeal.

District of Columbia, represented by Keely Magyar, Esq., in the proceeding below and Todd Kim, Esq., in this appeal.

Amicus curiae National Association of Counsel for Children, Josh Gupta-Kagan, Esq., in this appeal only.

Amicus curiae Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia, Jonathan H. Levy, Esq., and Stephanie Troyer, Esq., in this appeal only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND: INTERSTATE COMPACT ON THE PLACEMENT OF CHILDREN	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PLACEMENT OF A CHILD WITH A PARENT.	6
II. THE ICPC MUST BE INTERPRETED TO AVOID UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGING ON THE FAMILY INTEGRITY RIGHTS OF PARENTS AND CHILDREN.	8
III. THE IPC SHOULD BE INTERPRETED BASED ON THE INTENT OF ITS DRAFTERS TO AVOID INTERFERENCE IN FAMILIES WHERE ADOPTION IS NOT CONTEMPLATED.	11
IV. APPLYING THE IPC TO PLACEMENTS WITH PARENTS DOES NOT FURTHER CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS.	12
V. THE AAICPC “REGULATION NO. 3” IS NEITHER CONTROLLING NOR PERSUASIVE.	16
VI. THE APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED AS MOOT.	21
A. Courts Should Be Particularly Reluctant to Decline to Review Cases Raising Issues of Child Welfare.	21
B. The Present Case Illustrates How the ICPC’s Purported Application to Parents Repeats Itself While Evading Review.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Appeal of H.R.</i> , 581 A.2d 1141 (D.C. 1990).....	10
<i>Ariz. Dept. of Econ. Security v. Leonardo</i> , 22 P.2d 513 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Huff</i> , 65 S.W.3d 880 (Ark. 2002)	18
<i>CTI/DC, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 392 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>D.B. v. Ind. Dept. of Child Servs.</i> , 43 N.E.3d 599 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>D.S.S. v. Clay Co. Dep’t of Human. Res.</i> , 755 So. 2d 584 (Ala. Ct. of Civ. App. 1999)	20
<i>Dept. of Children & Families v. Benway</i> , 745 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Brookstowne Cmty. Dev. Co.</i> , 987 A.2d 442 (D.C. 2010)	17
<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 582, 227 U.S. App. D.C. 385 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Green v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 864 A.2d 921 (Del. 2004).....	20
<i>In re A.X.W.</i> , 2011 Mich. App LEXIS 983 (Mi. Ct. App. 2011).....	18, 21
<i>In re Adoption No. 10087</i> , 597 A.2d 456 (Md. 1991)	4
<i>In re Adoption of Warren</i> , 693 N.E.2d 1021 (Mass. 1998)	20
<i>In re Alexis O.</i> , 959 A.2d 176 (N.H. 2008).....	17, 19, 21
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 88 A.3d 678 (D.C. 2012).....	9-11
<i>In re De.S.</i> , 894 A.2d 448 (D.C. 2006)	13
<i>In re Dependency of D.F.-M</i> , 236 P.3d 961 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010)	18, 19
<i>In re E.D.R.</i> , 772 A.2d 1156 (D.C. 2001)	13
<i>In re Emoni W.</i> , 48 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2012).....	17, 23
<i>In re Lisa B.</i> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 443 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. 2006)	15
<i>In re M.N.T.</i> , 776 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2001)	21-22

<i>In re Miller</i> , 36 P.3d 989 (Or. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Myrick</i> , 624 A.2d 1222 (D.C. 1993)	13
<i>In re N.D.</i> , 909 A.2d 165 (D.C. 2006)	13
<i>In re R.E.S.</i> , 19 A.3d 785 (D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>In re S.C.M.</i> , 653 A.2d 398 (D.C. 1995).....	13
<i>In re S.M.</i> , 985 A.2d 413 (D.C. 2009)	22
<i>In re S.R.C.-Q.</i> , 367 P.3d 1276 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016)	18
* <i>In re T.M.J.</i> , 878 A.2d 1200 (D.C. 2005)	4, 5, 12, 16, 20
<i>In re T.R.J.</i> , 661 A.2d 1086 (D.C. 1995)	22
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984).....	7
<i>K.D.G.L.B.P. v. Hinds Cnty. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 771 So. 2d 907 (Miss. 2000).....	20
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Martin v. Tate</i> , 492 A.2d 270 (D.C. 1985)	9
* <i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991).....	4, 8, 12, 17, 20
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	21
<i>Nance v. Ark. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 870 S.W.2d 721 (Ark. 1994).....	18
<i>Riverside Cnty. Dept. of Public Social Servs. v. B.B.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 294 (Cal. App. 4 th Dist. 2010).....	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	21
<i>Sollars v. Cully</i> , 904 A.2d 373 (D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	9, 11, 15
<i>State v. K.F.</i> , 803 A.2d 721 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2002).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Dep't of Clackamas Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 811 P.2d 145 (Or. 1991).....	20
<i>Tara S. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4 th 1834 (Cal. App. 1993).....	21

<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	9
<i>United States v. La. Pac. Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 345 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Wilkins v. Ferguson</i> , 928 A.2d 655 (D.C. 2007)	13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. 1 Sec. 10	4
45 C.F.R. § 1355.20	7
D.C. Act 8-53	4
D.C. Code §§ 2-501 – 2-511	19
D.C. Code § 2-505	19
D.C. Code § 4-1421	4, 18
*D.C. Code § 4-1422	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 18
D.C. Code § 4-342	6-7
D.C. Code § 16-304	13
D.C. Code § 16-309	13
D.C. Code § 16-312	7
D.C. Code § 16-831.06	13
D.C. Code § 16-914	13
D.C. Code § 16-2353	13
5 DCMR § E2010	13
29 DCMR § 5801.6.....	13
36 D.C. Reg. 4744 (July 7, 1989)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

AAICPC: About: Who We Are,
<http://www.aphsa.org/content/AAICPC/en/about.html> (last visited July 27, 2016)18

AAICPC Regulation 3,
<http://www.aphsa.org/content/AAICPC/en/ICPCRegulations.html>
(last visited Aug. 22, 2016)..... 16-19, 23

Association of Administrators of the Interstate Compact on the
Placement of Children, *ICPC Articles Text of Interstate
Compact on the Placement of Children*,
<http://www.aphsa.org/content/AAICPC/en/ICPCArticle.html>
(last visited Aug. 4, 2016).....8

Bernadette W. Hartfield, *The Role of the Interstate Compact on the Placement of
Children in Interstate Adoption*, 68 NEB. L. REV 292 (1989)4, 12

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....7

Draftsman’s Notes on Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children,
reprinted in Roberta Hunt, *Obstacles to Interstate Adoption* 44
(Child Welfare League of America 1972)7, 12

Erik Eckholm, *Waits Plague Transfers of Children to Relative’s
Care*, New York Times, 2008 WLNR 12098563 (June 28, 2008).....14

Editorial, *Parental Right*, The Sun News, 2010 WLNR 19106917 (Sept. 7, 2010).....15

Fostering the Future: Safety, Permanency and Well-Being for Children in Foster Care,
Pew Commission (2004),
[http://www.pewtrusts.org/uploadedFiles/wwwpewtrustsorg/Reports/Foster_care_reform/
foster_care_final_051804.pdf](http://www.pewtrusts.org/uploadedFiles/wwwpewtrustsorg/Reports/Foster_care_reform/foster_care_final_051804.pdf)14

Harold Hagen, *The Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children*,
Child Welfare, Dec. 1960.....4

Joseph Goldstein, et al., *The Best Interests of the Child: The Least
Detrimental Alternative*, (1996 ed.)13, 15

John C. Lore III, *Protecting Abused, Neglected, and Abandoned
Children: A Proposal for Provisional Out-Of-State Kinship
Placements Pursuant to the Interstate Compact on the
Placement of Children*, 40 U. Michigan J.L. Reform 57
(Fall 2006).....5, 14

Vivek S. Sankaran, *Foster Kids in Limbo: The Effects of the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children on the Permanency of Children in Foster Care* 5 (2014), <https://www.law.umich.edu/centersandprograms/pcl/Documents/Final%20Summary%20to%20Casey.pdf>..... 5-6

Vivek S. Sankaran, *Navigating the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children: Advocacy Tips for Child Welfare Attorneys*, ABA Child Law Practice, Vol. 27, No. 3, (May 2008)15

Vivek S. Sankaran, *Out of State and Out of Luck the Treatment of Non-Custodial Parents Under the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children*, 25 Yale. L. & Pol’y Rev. 63 (Fall 2006).....5, 14, 15

Vivek S. Sankaran, *Perpetuating the Impermanence of Foster Children: A Critical Analysis of Efforts to Reform the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children*, 40 Fam. L. Quarterly 435 (2006)..... 14-16

The Secretariat to the Association of Administrators of the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children, *Guide to The Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children* 3 (1990)12
